
Summary of Construction Services for Contract No. 57192

Contract Description  Amount
 Total

Contract
Amount

M&C

Awarded
Contract

Execution of a
Construction
Contract

  $1,725,619.00  $1,725,619.00
21-
0979

Change
Order 1

Construction of
paving,
drainage, and
traffic signal
improvements

 $323,125.00  $2,048,744.00
This
M&C

City of Fort Worth, Texas

Mayor and Council Communication
DATE:  12/13/22                                                           M&C FILE NUMBER:  M&C 22-1051

LOG NAME:  20LONG AND ANGLE CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER 01

SUBJECT

(CD 2) Authorize Execution of Change Order Number 1 in the Amount of $323,125.00 to the Contract with Reyes Group Ltd., for the Construction
of Paving, Drainage, and Traffic Signal Improvements for West Long and Angle Avenue Intersection Improvements Project for a Revised Contract
Amount of $2,048,744.00 (2018 Bond Program)

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council authorize the execution of Change Order Number 1 in the amount of $323,125.00 City Secretary Contract
Number 57192 with Reyes Group Ltd., for the construction of paving, drainage, and traffic signal improvements for West Long and Angle Avenue
Intersection Improvements Project for a revised contract amount of $2,048,744.00 (City Project No. 101583).

DISCUSSION:

On December 14, 2021, Mayor and Council Communication (M&C) 21-0979, the City Council authorized a contract with Reyes Group Ltd. in the
amount of $1,725,619.00 for the construction of paving, drainage, and traffic signal improvements for the W Long and Angle Avenue Intersection
Improvements Project (City Secretary Contract Number 57192, City Project No. 101583).

The anticipated construction start date was February 2, 2022. Construction start was delayed to July 25, 2022, pending completion of the
overlapping water replacement project Water Department work was required to be completed prior to intersection reconstruction due to conflicting
traffic control requirements. The intersection project also resurfaces the areas within the project limits that were open-cut by the prior project
through the intersection

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Funding is budgeted in the 2018 Bond Program Fund for the purpose of funding the W Long Ave & Angle Ave project.

This project is included in the 2018 Bond Program.  Available resources within the General Fund will be used to provide interim financing until debt
is issued.  Once debt associated with the project is sold, bond proceeds will reimburse the General Fund in accordance with the statement
expressing official Intent to Reimburse that was adopted as part of the ordinance canvassing the bond election (Ordinance No. 23209-05-2018)
and subsequent actions taken by the Mayor and Council.

Reyes Group Ltd. agrees to maintain its initial M/WBE commitment of 20% that it made on the original contract and extend and maintain that same
M/WBE commitment of 20% inclusive of this Change Order No. 1. Therefore, Reyes Group, Inc. remains in compliance with the City's M/WBE
Ordinance and attests to its commitment by its signature on the Acceptance of Previous M/WBE Commitment form executed by an authorized
representative of its company.

This project is located in COUNCIL DISTRICT 2

FISCAL INFORMATION / CERTIFICATION:



The Director of Finance certifies that funds are available in the current capital budget, as previously appropriated, in the 2018 Bond Program Fund
for the W Long Ave & Angle Ave project to support the approval of the above recommendation and execution of contract.  Prior to expenditures
being made, the Transportation and Public Works Department has the responsibility to validate the availability of funds.

Submitted for City Manager's Office by:  William Johnson  5806

   

Originating Business Unit Head: Lauren Prieur  6035

   

Additional Information Contact: Monty Hall  8662

   


